

Case No. 20-9422

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEVI JONES,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER SMITHERS,

Defendant-Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTEENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
Christopher Smithers**

Team Number 16
January 31, 2021

Attorneys for Christopher Smithers, in his official capacity

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF ARGUMENT.....3

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....5

ARGUMENT.....5

I. THE PROTEST DISTANCING POLICY IS AN APPROPRIATE TIME, PLACE, AND MANNER RESTRICTION, CRUCIAL TO PROTECTING PUBLIC HEALTH.....5

 A. The policy is content neutral, regulating all speakers.....5

 B. The policy does not burden more speech than necessary to preserve health and safety.....6

 C. There are ample alternatives for the protestors to speak and be heard under the policy.....10

II. THE CHBDA IS NEUTRAL AND GENERALLY APPLICABLE BECAUSE THE LAW’S AIM IS TO PROTECT THE HEALTH OF THE PUBLIC, NOT TO BURDEN RELIGIOUS GROUPS.....

 A. The CHBDA is neutral because it has no discriminatory intent or motive.

 B. Even though the Luddites do not qualify for an exemption, the law is generally applicable because its aim is to protect the health of the public.

CONCLUSION.....

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....

APPENDIX: STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693(1986).....	14
<i>Cameron v. Johnson</i> , 390 U.S. 611 (1968).....	6, 8
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)...	4, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	6
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	4, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3rd Circuit, 1999).....	15, 16
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	11
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	10
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	7
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	9, 11
<i>Perry Education Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Personnel Adm’r of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	14
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western New York</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	7
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	6
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	6, 7, 12
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	17
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Lighthouse Institute for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch</i> , 510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007).....	18

STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2018)

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)

Combat Hoof and Beak Disease Act, (CHBDA), § 42(b), (f)
